current period.  Consulting costs of $54,066 (2007 - $27,134) were up due to the commencement of the
payment of monthly retainer fees to independent directors.  Insurance costs increased to $28,630 (2007
– $16,317) due to increased coverage on general liability and contractor equipment.  Property
investigation expense increased to $18,474 compared to a gain of $13,230 for the prior period.  The
increase was a direct result of cost recoveries in the 2007 period which did not occur this quarter.
Regulatory and professional fees expenses together increased to $76,511 (2007 - $37,279) as a result of
the timing of payment of fees to the NYSE Alternext-US (formerly, the American Stock Exchange) of
$11,600.

Other items gave rise to slightly more income increasing to $127,002 from $107,280 in the prior
period.  Foreign exchange changed from a net loss to a net gain position, which was offset by lower
interest income of $32,012 (2007 - $211,436) and the unrealized loss on held for trading investments
of $68,250 (2007 - $Nil).

Stock-based compensation

SBC charges of $1,769,051 (2007 - $118,118) for the six months ended November 30, 2008, were
allocated as follows:

November 30, 2008 (six months)

Before allocation
Stock-based

compensation
After

Allocation
Investor relations $   261,010 $   286,978  $   547,988
Consulting   99,066   971,964  $   1,071,030
Wages   397,446   510,109 $   907,555
   $   1,769,051

27

November 30, 2007 (six months)

Before allocation
Stock-based

compensation
After

Allocation
Investor relations $  170,097 $  118,118 $  288,215

SBC charges of $1,728,962 (2007 - $118,118) for the three months ended November 30, 2008, were
allocated as follows:

November 30, 2008 (three months)

Before allocation
Stock-based

compensation
After

Allocation
Investor relations $   140,473 $   246,890  $   387,363
Consulting   54,067   971,963 $   1,026,030
Wages   218,646   510,109 $   728,755
   $   1,728,962

November 30, 2007 (three months)

Before allocation
Stock-based

compensation
After

Allocation
Investor relations $  117,091 $  59,059 $  176,150

Liquidity and Capital Resources

The Company has no revenue generating operations from which it can internally generate funds.  To
date, the Company’s ongoing operations have been predominantly financed by the sale of its equity
securities by way of private placements and the subsequent exercise of share purchase warrants and
broker options issued in connection with such private placements.  However, the exercise of
warrants/options is dependent primarily on the market price and overall market liquidity of the
Company’s securities at or near the expiry date of such warrants/options (over which the Company has